on the value of this contract is recognized in earnings on a current basis.  The bank received payments under the terms of the cap contract in the
amount of $44,000 during the six months of 2007. No payments were received under the terms of the cap contract during the six months ended
June 30, 2008.  No payments were received under the terms of the floor contract in 2007.  In the first quarter of 2008, the bank received $22,000
in payments under the terms of the floor prior to the sale. The bank recognized an increase of $171,000 and a decrease of $54,000 in other
income to reflect the increase/decrease in the fair value of the contracts for the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively. The cap
agreement expires on August 1, 2009.

23

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form 10-Q

71

Table of Contents

Based on the many factors and assumptions used in simulating the effect of changes in interest rates, the following table estimates the percentage
change in net interest income at June 30, 2008, March 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007 over twelve months.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Change in
short-term
interest
rates

June 30,
2008

March 31,
2008

December
31, 2007

+200bp -3.74% + 0.52% - 0.67%
+100bp -2.07% + 0.34% + 0.35%
Flat � � �

-100bp +2.84% - 3.32% - 2.75%
-200bp +3.28% - 8.29% - 7.07%

In implementing the previously discussed leverage strategy we impacted the effect changes in interest rates will have on our net interest income.
At the current level of market interest rates our model shows improvement in a down rate environment.  In the current rate environment a
significant decline in rates is not considered likely.  In an up rate environment the model shows a decline in net interest income.  This is a result
of acquiring long term assets in the leverage strategy.  Because of the spreads we were able to obtain in the leverage we felt that the economics
of the strategy was reasonable since we are being adequately compensated for the additional risk taken in a rising rate environment.  This decline